
PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND
ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Citrus maxima AND

Citrus limon PEEL AND FRUIT EXTRACT

NURUL NADIA BT AJIT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to express my profound gratitude and deep
regard to my supervisor, Puan Syarifah Faezah bt Syed Mohamad for her exemplary
guidance, valuable feedback and constant encouragement throughout the duration of
the project. Her valuable suggestions were of immense help throughout my project
work. Her perceptive criticism kept me working to make this project in a much better
way. Working under her was an extremely knowledgeable experience for me.

I would also like to give my sincere gratitude to the team of research project, Prof
Madya Dr Megat Ahmad Kamal b. Megat Hanafiah, Cik Siti Suhaila bt. Harith, and
Puan Sarina bt Hashim for their support and encouragement to finish this research
project.

I must acknowledge as well to all of the lab staff especially En SUhairi, En Hafidzan,
En Azman, and Puan Zairus who assisted, advised, and supported my research project
and writing efforts over the years. They also provide better facilities during my
research period.

My thanks must go also to my research partner, Nurul Shuhaila bt Abdul Azib who
always stand behind me to share opinions towards this project and also for the good
cooperation during the lab work. Many friends have helped me stay sane through
these difficult years. Their support and care helped me overcome setbacks and stay
focused on my graduate study.

Most importantly, none of this would have been possible without the love and
patience of my family. My immediate family, to whom this research project is
dedicated to, has been a constant source of love, concern, support and strength all
these years. My extended family has aided and encouraged me throughout this
endeavor. I have to give a special mention for the support given by my fiancee who
gives moral support and strengthen to complete this research project.

(NURUL NADIA BT AJIT)

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

PAGE
1Il

IV

VI

VB

VlIl

IX

X

1
2
3
3

2.1

2.2

2.3

Citrus species
2.1.1 Citrus maxima
2.1.2 Citrus limon
Phytochemical
2.2.1 Flavonoid
2.2.2 Saponins
2.2.3 Tannins
2.2.4 Terpenoids
2.2.5 Anthraquinones
2.2.6 Alkaloids
2.2.7 Phenolic
Antimicrobial Activity
2.3.1 Citrus maxima
2.3.2 Citrus limon

IV

4
5
5
7
8
9
9
10
11
11
12
13
14
15



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1 .2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Sample Collection
3.2.2 Extraction of Plant Material
3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening Test

3.2.3.1 Test for reducing sugars
3.2.3.2 Test for flavonoids
3.2.3.3 Test for saponins
3.2.3.4 Test for tannins
3.2.3.5 Test for terpenoids
3.2.3.6 Test for anthraquinones
3.2.3.7 Test for alkaloids

3.2.4 Determination of Total Flavonoid Content (TFC)
3.2.5 Determination of Total Phenolic Content (TPC)
3.2.6 Antimicrobial Activity

3.3 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Phytochemical Screening
4.2 Total Flavonoid Content and Total Phenolic Content
4.3 Antimicrobial Activity

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

18
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
24
24

25
30
35

42

44
51
57



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF
Citrus maxima AND Citrus limon PEEL AND FRUIT EXTRACT

Citrus fruits contain nutrients and phytochemicals, secondary metabolites of plants
that may be beneficial for the human health. Current research was conducted to
investigate the phytochemical constituents in the citrus genus (Cmaxima and
Climon). Phytochemical screening indicates the presence of reducing sugars,
terpenoids, saponins, flavonoids and tannins. Both alkaloids and anthraquinones were
completely absent. Total flavonoid content (TFC) values for Climon juice was 0.130
± 0.22 mg/g while Climon peel was 1.567 ± 0.54 mg/g. Moreover, for C maxima, it
shown that its peel has 3.383 ± 0.92 mg/g and its juice was 0.176 ± 0.59 mg/g.
Meanwhile, for total phenolic content (TPC), Climon juice yield 0.124 ± 0.16 mg/g
and Climon peel give 2.008 ± 0.12 mg/g. For Cmaxima, its juice yield 0.240 ± 0.04
mg/g while for peel has 0.931 ± 0.14 mg/g. Antimicrobial activity of ethanolic extract
from citrus peel and juice was screened against three pathogenic bacteria S.aureus,
E.coli and B.subtilis by using disc diffusion method. The highest antimicrobial
activity was exhibited by the Climon peel against E. coli with 12.0 ± 2.52 mg/g
(p=O.163). While for Climon juice possess highest antimicrobial activity against S.
aureus with 19.6 ± 1.40 mg/g (p=0.568). The results obtained reveal that both citrus
fruits rich in phytochemicals and antimicrobial activity, with that Climon juice are
highly recommended for the consumer due to its well known antimicrobial properties
that help fights against problem related to throat infection. Vitamin C that consists in
Climon also helps to promote immunity and fight infection.

IX


	NURUL NADIA BT AJIT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Citrus species
	2.1.1 Citrus maxima
	2.1.2 Citrus limon

	2.2 Phytochemical
	2.2.1 Flavonoid
	2.2.2 Saponins
	2.2.3 Tannins
	2.2.4 Terpernoids
	2.2.5 Anthraquinones
	2.2.6 Alkaloids
	2.2.7 Phenolic

	2.3 Antimicrobial Activity
	2.3.1 Citrus maxima
	2.3.2 Citrus limon


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Sample collection
	3.2.2 Extraction of plant material
	3.2.3 Phytochemical screening test
	3.2.3.1 Test for reducing sugars (Fehling's test)
	3.2.3.2 Test for flavonoids
	3.2.3.3 Test for saponins
	3.2.3.4 Test for tannins
	3.2.3.5 Test for terpenoids (Salkowski test)
	3.2.3.6 Test for anthraquinones
	3.2.3.7 Test for alkaloids

	3.2.4 Determination of total flavonoid content (TFC)
	3.2.5 Determination of total phenolic content (TPC)
	3.2.6 Antimicrobial Activity

	3.3 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Phytochemical Screening
	4.2 Total Flavonoid Content (TFC) and Total Phenolic Content (TPC)
	4.3 Antimicrobial Activity

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



