PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Citrus maxima AND Citrus limon PEEL AND FRUIT EXTRACT

NURUL NADIA BT AJIT

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to express my profound gratitude and deep regard to my supervisor, Puan Syarifah Faezah bt Syed Mohamad for her exemplary guidance, valuable feedback and constant encouragement throughout the duration of the project. Her valuable suggestions were of immense help throughout my project work. Her perceptive criticism kept me working to make this project in a much better way. Working under her was an extremely knowledgeable experience for me.

I would also like to give my sincere gratitude to the team of research project, Prof Madya Dr Megat Ahmad Kamal b. Megat Hanafiah, Cik Siti Suhaila bt. Harith, and Puan Sarina bt Hashim for their support and encouragement to finish this research project.

I must acknowledge as well to all of the lab staff especially En Suhairi, En Hafidzan, En Azman, and Puan Zairus who assisted, advised, and supported my research project and writing efforts over the years. They also provide better facilities during my research period.

My thanks must go also to my research partner, Nurul Shuhaila bt Abdul Azib who always stand behind me to share opinions towards this project and also for the good cooperation during the lab work. Many friends have helped me stay sane through these difficult years. Their support and care helped me overcome setbacks and stay focused on my graduate study.

Most importantly, none of this would have been possible without the love and patience of my family. My immediate family, to whom this research project is dedicated to, has been a constant source of love, concern, support and strength all these years. My extended family has aided and encouraged me throughout this endeavor. I have to give a special mention for the support given by my fiancee who gives moral support and strengthen to complete this research project.

(NURUL NADIA BT AJIT)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAE LIS' LIS' LIS' ABS	KNOWL BLE OF T OF TA T OF AB TTRACT	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix x	
CHA	APTER 1	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	ground Study	1
1.2		em Statement	2 3
1.3	_	ficance of the Study	3
1.4	Objec	ctives of the Study	3
		2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1		s species	4
	2.1.1		5
		Citrus limon	5
2.2		chemical	7
		Flavonoid	8
		Saponins	9
		Tannins	9
		Terpenoids	10
		Anthraquinones	11
		Alkaloids	11
		Phenolic	12
2.3		nicrobial Activity	13
	2.3.1		14
	2.3.2	Citrus limon	15

CHA	PTER:	3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials			
	3.1.1	Raw materials	18	
	3.1.2	Chemicals	18	
	3.1.3	Apparatus	19	
3.2	Methods			
	3.2.1	Sample Collection	19	
	3.2.2	Extraction of Plant Material	20	
	3.2.3	Phytochemical Screening Test	20	
		3.2.3.1 Test for reducing sugars	20	
		3.2.3.2 Test for flavonoids	21	
		3.2.3.3 Test for saponins	21	
		3.2.3.4 Test for tannins	21	
		3.2.3.5 Test for terpenoids	22	
		3.2.3.6 Test for anthraquinones	22	
		3.2.3.7 Test for alkaloids	22	
	3.2.4	Determination of Total Flavonoid Content (TFC)	23	
	3.2.5	Determination of Total Phenolic Content (TPC)	23	
	3.2.6	Antimicrobial Activity	24	
3.3	Statis	tical Analysis	24	
		4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1		chemical Screening	25	
4.2		Flavonoid Content and Total Phenolic Content	30	
4.3	Antin	nicrobial Activity	35	
~~~.				
СНА	PTER !	5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	42	
		TERENCES	44 51	
APPENDICES				
CUR	RICUL	UM VITAE	57	

#### **ABSTRACT**

#### PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Citrus maxima AND Citrus limon PEEL AND FRUIT EXTRACT

Citrus fruits contain nutrients and phytochemicals, secondary metabolites of plants that may be beneficial for the human health. Current research was conducted to investigate the phytochemical constituents in the citrus genus (C.maxima and C.limon). Phytochemical screening indicates the presence of reducing sugars, terpenoids, saponins, flavonoids and tannins. Both alkaloids and anthraquinones were completely absent. Total flavonoid content (TFC) values for C.limon juice was 0.130  $\pm$  0.22 mg/g while *C.limon* peel was 1.567  $\pm$  0.54 mg/g. Moreover, for *C. maxima*, it shown that its peel has  $3.383 \pm 0.92$  mg/g and its juice was  $0.176 \pm 0.59$  mg/g. Meanwhile, for total phenolic content (TPC), C.limon juice yield  $0.124 \pm 0.16$  mg/g and *C.limon* peel give  $2.008 \pm 0.12$  mg/g. For *C.maxima*, its juice yield  $0.240 \pm 0.04$ mg/g while for peel has  $0.931 \pm 0.14$  mg/g. Antimicrobial activity of ethanolic extract from citrus peel and juice was screened against three pathogenic bacteria S.aureus, E.coli and B.subtilis by using disc diffusion method. The highest antimicrobial activity was exhibited by the C.limon peel against E. coli with  $12.0 \pm 2.52$  mg/g (p=0.163). While for *C.limon* juice possess highest antimicrobial activity against *S*. aureus with  $19.6 \pm 1.40$  mg/g (p=0.568). The results obtained reveal that both citrus fruits rich in phytochemicals and antimicrobial activity, with that C.limon juice are highly recommended for the consumer due to its well known antimicrobial properties that help fights against problem related to throat infection. Vitamin C that consists in C.limon also helps to promote immunity and fight infection.